GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3370
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2015

FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENTS IN TRAINS

3370. SHRI SUMAN BALKA:
SHRIMATI VASANTHI M.:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railways have any plans to scrutinize the fire safety preparedness in all the trains including express trains, railway factories and railway stations by setting up fire service stations equipped with trained fire fighting officials along with modern technology at each railway station in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether all the trains in the country are equipped with the latest fire-fighting equipments;

(c) if so, the details thereof, zone-wise;
(d) if not, the reasons therefor; and
(e) the funds spent for the said purpose during the 11" and 12*"

Plan period?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI MANOJ SINHA)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3370 BY SHRI SUMAN BALKA AND
SHRIMATI VASANTHI M. TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON
10.08.2015 REGARDING FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENTS IN TRAINS

(a): No, Madam. Railways do not have any plans to set up fire service stations equipped with trained fire fighting officials along with modern technology at each Railway station. However, at all Railway stations Dry Chemical type portable Fire Extinguishers, sand buckets and water buckets are provided for fire fighting. On need, local fire services personnel are requested for fire fighting.

(b) & (c): All the passenger carrying trains are being provided with Dry Chemical type portable Fire Extinguishers (gas cartridge Type) as per Bureau of Indian Standard specification. In passenger trains, two nos. portable fire extinguishers are made available in each Air conditioned coach, two nos. in each Second class luggage cum guard van type coach, four nos. in each pantry car and four nos. in each Train locomotive.

(d): Does not arise.

e): The funds spent for the said purpose during the 11" and
(e)

12" Plan period are around < 12 crores.
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